506399486 12/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6446242

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/30/2017

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRISTA MARIE EVANS	12/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOOKER TRUST, LLC	
Street Address:	5094 NE 12TH AVE	
City:	OAKLAND PARK	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33334	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10165767

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)522-6507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9547633303

Email: info@mhdpatents.com
Correspondent Name: MARK D. BOWEN

Address Line 1: 4901 NW 17TH WAY, SUITE 308

Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11828.6812
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. BOWEN
SIGNATURE:	/mark d. bowen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2020

Total Attachments: 1

source=2nd Nun proc assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506399486 REEL: 054621 FRAME: 0603

Attorney Docket No.: 11828.6812

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

ASSIGNOR: Trista Marie Evans

Address: 5094 NE 12th Avenue

City: Oakland Park State/Zip: FL, 33334

ASSIGNEE: Hooker Trust, LLC

Status: Small Entity

Address: 5094 NE 12th Avenue

City: Oakland Park State/Zip: FL, 33334

United States Patent No. 10,165,767

Title: MOTOR DRIVEN FISHING REEL

Filed: May 30, 2017

The Assignor desires to transfer ownership of U.S. Patent No. 10, 165,767 (hereinafter the "Patent"), and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring ownership of same. In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee, including its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including any and all patents, continuations, divisionals, re-examinations, and re-issued patents which may evolve therefrom, said assignment including the right to sue for damages for all infringements of any patents evolving therefrom;

The Assignor also assigns all of right, title, and interest in and to the invention described and claimed in the Patent in all foreign countries, and all patents and applications for patent in foreign countries relating to the Patent and any patents which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority; and

The Assignor agrees to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefore, but without any expense to Assignors.

Effective Nunc Pro Tunc:

May 30, 2017

Trista Marie Evans

Assignor

 $EV 1000 \\ \text{11828} \\ \text{PATVASS} \\ \text{1NGMENTS} \\ \text{Wooker Trust Assignments} \\ \text{11828.6812}, \\ \text{Assignment}. \\ \text{TE to Mooker Trust doesnot also the property of the prope$

PATENT REEL: 054621 FRAME: 0604

RECORDED: 12/11/2020